
Poster 1005-09: Presented at the American College of Cardiology Annual Scientific Session & Expo Together With World Congress of Cardiology (ACC.23/WCC), New Orleans, LA, USA, March 4–6, 2023 and Virtual.
Presenter: Professor Subodh Verma, Division of Cardiac Surgery, St. Michael’s Hospital, University of Toronto, Toronto, ON, Canada; email: subodh.verma@unityhealth.to

References
1. Eikelboom JW et al. N Engl J Med. 2017;377:1319–1330. 

2. Bonaca MP et al. Circulation. 2018;137:338–350. 

3. Anker SD et al. N Engl J Med. 2021; 385:1451–1461.

4. Packer M et al. N Engl J Med. 2020; 383:1413–1424.

Efficacy of Empagliflozin in Heart Failure Patients with a History of Peripheral Arterial Disease: 
Analysis from EMPEROR-Pooled
Subodh Verma,1 Nitish K. Dhingra,1 on behalf of the EMPEROR Committees and Investigators 
1Division of Cardiac Surgery, St. Michael’s Hospital, University of Toronto, Toronto, ON, Canada

• Coexistent PAD in EMPEROR trial participants with HF (either HFrEF or HFpEF) is 
associated with a higher risk of CV outcomes compared with participants without PAD.

• While empagliflozin was efficacious in both populations, participants with PAD had a 
higher absolute risk reduction in total HHF events compared with those without PAD.

• There was no excess in AEs or lower limb amputations with empagliflozin in 
participants with PAD.

METHODS

• EMPEROR-Pooled was a combined analysis of 9718 patients with HF across the spectrum of left ventricular ejection 
fraction (LVEF) from the EMPEROR-Reduced and EMPEROR-Preserved trials. Participants were randomized to 10 mg 
empagliflozin or placebo.

• Outcomes assessed included total hospitalizations for HF (HHF), time to first HHF or CV death, time to first HHF, time to 
CV death, and all-cause mortality. Additional outcomes were an extended composite outcome of time to first CV 
death, HHF equivalent event, or intensification of diuretic therapy along with renal endpoints including the slope of 
estimated glomerular filtration rate (eGFR) change and a composite renal endpoint.

• CV outcomes in this analysis were stratified by presence or absence of a history of PAD at baseline and were 
assessed using a Cox regression model with adjustment for prespecified baseline covariates of age, baseline 
eGFR, baseline LVEF, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study, treatment, history of PAD, and treatment by history of 
PAD interaction.

• A total of 821 patients with, and 8897 patients without, PAD were included. Participants with PAD were more likely to be 
men (70.5% vs. 62.6%), White (83.9% vs. 72.9%), and older (72.2 ± 8.3 vs. 69.7 ± 10.5 years) than those without PAD (Table 1). 

Table 1. Baseline characteristics from EMPEROR-Pooled by history of PAD

Baseline characteristic
Without PAD

(N=8897)
With PAD
(N=821) p-value*

Men, n (%) 5570 (62.6) 579 (70.5) <0.0001
Race, n (%)

White 6482 (72.9) 689 (83.9)

<0.0001
Black 481 (5.4) 34 (4.1)
Asian 1423 (16.0) 73 (8.9)
Other 459 (5.2) 17 (2.1)
Missing 52 (0.6) 8 (1.0)

Age, years (SD) 69.7 (10.5) 72.2 (8.3) <0.0001
Diabetic, n (%) 4259 (47.9) 535 (65.2) <0.0001
LVEF %, mean (SD) 43.9 (15.3) 45.6 (14.5) 0.0014
SBP [mmHg], mean (SD) 127.8 (16.3) 131.1 (17.1) <0.0001
eGFR [ml/min/1.73 m2], mean (SD) 61.7 (20.6) 55.6 (19.4) <0.0001
History of hypertension, n (%) 7378 (82.9) 744 (90.6) <0.0001
Ischemic cause of HF, n (%) 3549 (39.9) 497 (60.5) <0.0001
History of 
Hypercholesterolemia, n (%) 5598 (62.9) 696 (84.8) <0.0001

NYHA class, n (%)
II 7088 (79.7) 595 (72.5)

<0.0001
III/IV 1806 (20.3) 225 (27.4)

KCCQ-CSS, mean (SD) 70.9 (21.4) 66.7 (21.3) <0.0001
Background therapies

ACEi/ARB/ARNI 7451 (83.7) 674 (82.1) 0.22
Beta-blockers 7957 (89.4) 743 (90.5) 0.34
MRA 4551 (51.2) 354 (43.1) <0.0001
Other antihypertensives 1861 (20.9) 247 (30.1) <0.0001
Lipid lowering therapies 6149 (69.1) 706 (86.0) <0.0001
Anti-platelet therapies 4296 (48.3) 531 (64.7) <0.0001

*t-test for continuous variables and chi-squared test for categorical variables.
ACEi, angiotensin-converting-enzyme inhibitor; ARB, angiotensin receptor blocker; ARNI, angiotensin receptor-neprilysin inhibitor; eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HF, heart failure; IQR, interquartile range; 
KCCQ-CSS, Kansas City Cardiomyopathy Questionnaire-Clinical Summary Score; LVEF, left ventricular ejection fraction; MRA, mineralcorticoid receptor antagonists; NYHA, New York Heart Association; 
PAD peripheral arterial disease; SBP, systolic blood pressure; SD, standard deviation.

RESULTS

OBJECTIVES

• To describe the clinical features of participants with and without PAD enrolled in the EMPEROR clinical trial program 
and evaluate cardiorenal outcomes and the efficacy of empagliflozin in these patients.

• Empagliflozin reduced the risk of total HHF (PAD: HR 0.64 [95% CI 0.42–0.98]; no PAD: HR 0.73 [95% CI 0.63–0.84]; 
Pinteraction=0.56) in both participants with and without a history of PAD. The absolute risk reduction (ARR) for total HHF 
events was 6.0% amongst participants with PAD and 3.2% amongst participants without PAD. There was no significant 
interaction between PAD history and the efficacy of empagliflozin on CV or renal outcomes (Figures 2 and 3).

Figure 2. The effect of empagliflozin on CV and renal outcomes by history of PAD

Endpoint
Interaction 

p-valuen/N Events/100 py

Empagliflozin

Favors 
empagliflozin

Favors
placebo 

n/N Events/100 py

Placebo

Hazard ratio (95% CI)

0.25 0.50 1 2 4

Total HHF

No history of PAD

   History of PAD

Time to CV death

No history of PAD

History of PAD

Time to all-cause mortality

No history of PAD

History of PAD

Composite of CV death and time to first HHF

No history of PAD

History of PAD

Extended composite endpoint‡

No history of PAD

History of PAD

Time to first HHF

No history of PAD

History of PAD

Time to composite renal endpoint

No history of PAD

History of PAD

703/4442

92/418

353/4442

53/418

581/4442

90/418

689/4442

87/418

1145/4442

141/418

453/4442

52/418

55/4442

13/418

–

–

4.36

6.90

7.17

11.72

9.05

12.01

16.34

21.47

5.95

7.18

0.85

2.10

957/4455

137/403

391/4455

55/403

601/4455

92/403

872/4455

101/403

1465/4455

169/403

623/4455

71/403

84/4455

11/40

–

–

4.82

7.07

7.41

11.83

11.78

14.62

22.10

28.24

8.42

10.28

1.32

1.86

0.73 (0.63, 0.84)*

0.64 (0.42, 0.98)*

0.90 (0.78, 1.04)†

1.01 (0.70, 1.48)†

0.96 (0.86, 1.08)†

1.03 (0.77, 1.37)†

0.76 (0.69, 0.85)†

0.79 (0.60, 1.06)†

0.74 (0.68, 0.80)†

0.72 (0.57, 0.90)†

0.70 (0.62, 0.79)†

0.66 (0.46, 0.94)†

0.64 (0.46, 0.91)†

1.06 (0.47, 2.37)†

0.56

0.57

0.68

0.81

0.84

0.71

0.27

*Based on a joint frailty model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, history of PAD, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study. †Based on a Cox regression model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, 
region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study, and history of PAD. ‡CV death or HHF equivalent events or reported intensification of diuretic since last visit. 
CV, cardiovascular, eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HHF, hospitalization for heart failure; LVEF, left ventricular ejection fraction; PAD peripheral arterial disease; py, patient-years.

Figure 3. The effect of empagliflozin on the cumulative incidence function for total HHF by history of PAD

Participants at risk, n

M
e

a
n 

c
um

ul
a

tiv
e

 in
c

id
e

nc
e

 fu
nc

tio
n 

fo
r t

o
ta

l H
H

F

Months since randomization

Placebo 403 393 382 366 342 310 264 229 186

Empagliflozin

50

25

20

15

10

5

0
2724211815129630

153

418 412 398 380 361 319 254 214 176 136

30 33

107 78

101 70

Placebo 4455 4372 4281 4015 3759 3325 2726 2266 1784

Empagliflozin

1396

4442 4376 4283 4021 3739 3293 2725 2258 1780 1411

983 673

1001 698

History of PAD

No history of PAD

Placebo
Empagliflozin

History
of PAD

No history
of PAD

30

35

40

45

HHF, hospitalization for heart failure; PAD, peripheral arterial disease.

• While it is well established that peripheral arterial disease (PAD) is associated with 
worsening major adverse cardiovascular events (CV) and major adverse limb events1, 
the relationship between PAD and heart failure (HF) is less well defined.2

• The sodium-glucose co-transporter-2 (SGLT2) inhibitor 
empagliflozin has been shown to reduce HF outcomes 
in HF with a reduced or preserved ejection fraction 
(HFrEF or HFpEF).3,4 However, its efficacy and safety in 
patients with HF and PAD have not been investigated.

• In participants randomized to placebo, a history of PAD was associated with an increased risk of CV outcomes when 
compared with those with no history of PAD. Specifically, the hazard ratios for total HHF, time to CV death, and time 
to all-cause mortality were higher in people with PAD. Renal outcomes were similar in participants with and without 
PAD (Figure 1). 

Figure 1. Risk of CV outcomes in participants with and without PAD in the placebo population 

Outcome
Without PAD With PAD

Hazard ratio (95% CI)n/N Events/100 py n/N Events/100 py 

Total HHF 957/4455 – 137/403 – 1.51 (1.12, 2.03)*

Time to CV death 391/4455 4.82 55/403 7.07 1.40 (1.05, 1.87)†

Time to all-cause 
mortality 601/4455 7.41 92/403 11.83 1.42 (1.14, 1.78)†

Composite of CV death
and time to first HHF 871/4455 11.78 101/403 14.62 1.21 (0.98, 1.49)†

Extended composite
outcome‡ 1465/4455 22.10 169/403 28.24 1.27 (1.08, 1.50)†

Time to first HHF 623/4455 8.42 71/403 10.28 1.18 (0.92, 1.51)†

Time to composite renal 
outcome 84/4455 1.32 11/403 1.86 1.25 (0.66, 2.38)†

0.25 0.5 1 2 4

Decreased risk
with PAD

Increased risk
with PAD

p-value

0.007

0.021

0.002

0.077

0.003

0.20

0.49

*Based on a joint frailty model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, history of PAD, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study. †Based on a Cox regression model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, 
region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study, and history of PAD. ‡CV death or HHF equivalent events or reported intensification of diuretic since last visit. 
CV, cardiovascular, eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HHF, hospitalization for heart failure; LVEF, left ventricular ejection fraction; PAD peripheral arterial disease; py, patient-years.

• There was no excess in adverse events (AEs) with empagliflozin in people with PAD. Specifically, AEs leading 
to lower limb amputations were similar in both treatment groups (Table 2).

Table 2. AEs from EMPEROR-Pooled by history of PAD

Without PAD With PAD

Empagliflozin Placebo Empagliflozin Placebo

Any AEs, % 81.5 82.9 89.2 89.1

SAEs, % 44.4 49.1 56.0 62.9

Lower limb amputations, % 0.4 0.4 2.9 3.5
AEs, adverse events; PAD, peripheral arterial disease; SAEs, serious AEs.

Disclosures
Subodh Verma holds a tier 1 Canada Research Chair in cardiovascular surgery; and reports receiving research grants and honoraria from Amarin, Amgen, AstraZeneca, Bayer, Boehringer Ingelheim, Bristol-Myers Squibb, Eli Lilly, HLS Therapeutics, Janssen, Novartis, Novo Nordisk, PhaseBio, and Pfizer; 
and receiving honoraria from Sanofi, Sun Pharmaceuticals, and the Toronto Knowledge Translation Working Group. He is a member of the scientific excellence committee of the EMPEROR-Reduced trial and served as a national lead investigator of the DAPA-HF and EMPEROR-Reduced trials. 
He is the President of the Canadian Medical and Surgical Knowledge Translation Research Group, a federally incorporated not-for-profit physician organization. 
Nitish K. Dhingra declares no competing interests. 

Acknowledgments
The EMPEROR studies (EMPEROR-Preserved: NCT03057951; EMPEROR-Reduced: NCT03057977) were sponsored by the Boehringer Ingelheim & Eli Lilly and Company Diabetes Alliance. Graphical support was provided by 7.4 Limited and Elevate Scientific Solutions. Editorial support provided by 
Elevate Scientific Solutions was supported financially by Boehringer Ingelheim. The authors were fully responsible for all content and editorial decisions, were involved at all stages of poster development, and approved the final version.

Scan QR code for an
interactive electronic
device-friendly
copy of the poster
http://bit.ly/3IvocqG

BACKGROUND

CONCLUSIONS

dterada
Typewritten Text
SC-US-75492




