Efficacy of Empagliflozin in Heart Failure Patients with a History of Peripheral Arterial Disease: **Analysis from EMPEROR-Pooled**

Subodh Verma,¹ Nitish K. Dhingra,¹ on behalf of the EMPEROR Committees and Investigators

¹Division of Cardiac Surgery, St. Michael's Hospital, University of Toronto, Toronto, ON, Canada

BACKGROUND

OBJECTIVES

METHODS

empagliflozin or placebo.

• While it is well established that peripheral arterial disease (PAD) is associated with worsening major adverse cardiovascular events (CV) and major adverse limb events¹, the relationship between PAD and heart failure (HF) is less well defined.²

• To describe the clinical features of participants with and without PAD enrolled in the EMPEROR clinical trial program

• EMPEROR-Pooled was a combined analysis of 9718 patients with HF across the spectrum of left ventricular ejection

fraction (LVEF) from the EMPEROR-Reduced and EMPEROR-Preserved trials. Participants were randomized to 10 mg

Outcomes assessed included total hospitalizations for HF (HHF), time to first HHF or CV death, time to first HHF, time to

CV death, and all-cause mortality. Additional outcomes were an extended composite outcome of time to first CV

death, HHF equivalent event, or intensification of diuretic therapy along with renal endpoints including the slope of

eGFR, baseline LVEF, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study, treatment, history of PAD, and treatment by history of

CV outcomes in this analysis were stratified by presence or absence of a history of PAD at baseline and were

assessed using a Cox regression model with adjustment for prespecified baseline covariates of age, baseline

• The sodium-glucose co-transporter-2 (SGLT2) inhibitor empagliflozin has been shown to reduce HF outcomes in HF with a reduced or preserved ejection fraction (HFrEF or HFpEF).^{3,4} However, its efficacy and safety in patients with HF and PAD have not been investigated.

and evaluate cardiorenal outcomes and the efficacy of empagliflozin in these patients.

estimated glomerular filtration rate (eGFR) change and a composite renal endpoint.

Scan QR code for an interactive electronic device-friendly copy of the poster http://bit.ly/3lvocqG



Outcome

Total HHF

Time to C

Time to c mortality

Composi and time

Extende outcome

Time to fi

Time to c outcome

Any AEs, SAEs, % Lower lin

RESULTS

PAD interaction.

• A total of 821 patients with, and 8897 patients without, PAD were included. Participants with PAD were more likely to be men (70.5% vs. 62.6%), White (83.9% vs. 72.9%), and older (72.2 ± 8.3 vs. 69.7 ± 10.5 years) than those without PAD (**Table 1**)

Table 1. Baseline characteristics from EMPEROR-Pooled by history of PAD

Baseline characteristic	Without PAD (N=8897)	With PAD (N=821)	p-value*
Men, n (%)	5570 (62.6)	579 (70.5)	<0.0001
Race, n (%)			
White	6482 (72.9)	689 (83.9)	
Black	481 (5.4)	34 (4.1)	
Asian	1423 (16.0)	73 (8.9)	<0.0001
Other	459 (5.2)	17 (2.1)	
Missing	52 (0.6)	8 (1.0)	
Age, years (SD)	69.7 (10.5)	72.2 (8.3)	<0.0001
Diabetic, n (%)	4259 (47.9)	535 (65.2)	<0.0001
LVEF %, mean (SD)	43.9 (15.3)	45.6 (14.5)	0.0014
SBP [mmHg], mean (SD)	127.8 (16.3)	131.1 (17.1)	<0.0001
eGFR [ml/min/1.73 m ²], mean (SD)	61.7 (20.6)	55.6 (19.4)	<0.0001
History of hypertension, n (%)	7378 (82.9)	744 (90.6)	<0.0001
Ischemic cause of HF, n (%)	3549 (39.9)	497 (60.5)	<0.0001
History of Hypercholesterolemia, n (%)	5598 (62.9)	696 (84.8)	<0.0001
NYHA class, n (%)			
II	7088 (79.7)	595 (72.5)	<0.0001
/IV	1806 (20.3)	225 (27.4)	<0.0001
KCCQ-CSS, mean (SD)	70.9 (21.4)	66.7 (21.3)	<0.0001
Background therapies			
ACEI/ARB/ARNI	7451 (83.7)	674 (82.1)	0.22
Beta-blockers	7957 (89.4)	743 (90.5)	0.34
MRA	4551 (51.2)	354 (43.1)	<0.0001
Other antihypertensives	1861 (20.9)	247 (30.1)	<0.0001
Lipid lowering therapies	6149 (69.1)	706 (86.0)	<0.0001
Anti-platelet therapies	4296 (48.3)	531 (64.7)	<0.0001
*/-test for continuous variables and chi-squared test for categorical variables. ACEi, angiotensin-converting-enzyme inhibitor; ARB, angiotensin receptor bloc KCCQ-CSS, Kansas City Cardiomyopathy Questionnaire-Clinical Summary Scc	cker; ARNI, angiotensin receptor-neprilysin inhibitor; e re; LVEF, left ventricular ejection fraction; MRA, miner	GFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HF, he alcorticoid receptor antagonists; NYHA, New Yo	art failure; IQR, interquartile range; ork Heart Association;

Poster 1005-09: Presented at the American College of Cardiology Annual Scientific Session & Expo Together With World Congress of Cardiology (ACC.23/WCC), New Orleans, LA, USA, March 4–6, 2023 and Virtual. Presenter: Professor Subodh Verma, Division of Cardiac Surgery, St. Michael's Hospital, University of Toronto, Toronto, ON, Canada; email: subodh.verma@unityhealth.to

References 1. Eikelboom JW et al. N Engl J Med. 2017;377:1319–1330.

2. Bonaca MP et al. Circulation. 2018;137:338–350.

3. Anker SD et al. N Engl J Med. 2021; 385:1451-1461.

4. Packer M et al. N Engl J Med. 2020; 383:1413–1424.

In participants randomized to placebo, a history of PAD was associated with an increased risk of CV outcomes when compared with those with no history of PAD. Specifically, the hazard ratios for total HHF, time to CV death, and time to all-cause mortality were higher in people with PAD. Renal outcomes were similar in participants with and without PAD (Figure 1).

Figure 1. Risk of CV outcomes in participants with and without PAD in the placebo population

	Wit	hout PAD	v	Vith PAD		
	n/N	Events/100 py	n/N	Events/100 py	Hazard ratio (95% CI)	p-value
	957/4455	_	137/403	_	1.51 (1.12, 2.03)*	0.007
V death	391/4455	4.82	55/403	7.07	1.40 (1.05, 1.87) [†]	0.021
ll-cause	601/4455	7.41	92/403	11.83	1.42 (1.14, 1.78) [†]	0.002
te of CV death to first HHF	871/4455	11.78	101/403	14.62	1.21 (0.98, 1.49)† – – – –	0.077
composite ‡	1465/4455	22.10	169/403	28.24	1.27 (1.08, 1.50)†	0.003
st HHF	623/4455	8.42	71/403	10.28	1.18 (0.92, 1.51)† 	0.20
omposite renal	84/4455	1.32	11/403	1.86	1.25 (0.66, 2.38) [†]	– 0.49
					0.25 0.5 1 2	4
						>
					Decreased risk Increa with PAD with	sed risk PAD

*Based on a joint frailty model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, history of PAD, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study. †Based on a Cox regression model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study, and history of PAD, ¹CV death or HHE equivalent events or reported intensification of diuretic since last visit. CV, cardiovascular, eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HHF, hospitalization for heart failure; LVEF, left ventricular ejection fraction; PAD peripheral arterial disease; py, patient-years

• There was no excess in adverse events (AEs) with empagliflozin in people with PAD. Specifically, AEs leading to lower limb amputations were similar in both treatment groups (Table 2).

Table 2. AEs from EMPEROR-Pooled by history of PAD

	Withou	Jt PAD	With PAD		
	Empagliflozin	Placebo	Empagliflozin	Placebo	
%	81.5	82.9	89.2	89.1	
	44.4	49.1	56.0	62.9	
nb amputations, %	0.4	0.4	2.9	3.5	

AEs, adverse events; PAD, peripheral arterial disease; SAEs, serious AEs

CONCLUSIONS

• Coexistent PAD in EMPEROR trial participants with HF (either HFrEF or HFpEF) is associated with a higher risk of CV outcomes compared with participants without PAD.

• While empagliflozin was efficacious in both populations, participants with PAD had a higher absolute risk reduction in total HHF events compared with those without PAD.

• There was no excess in AEs or lower limb amputations with empagliflozin in participants with PAD.

Disclosures

and receiving honoraria from Sanofi, Sun Pharmaceuticals, and the Toronto Knowledge Translation Working Group. He is a member of the EMPEROR-Reduced trials. He is the President of the Canadian Medical and Surgical Knowledge Translation Research Group, a federally incorporated not-for-profit physician organization. Nitish K. Dhingra declares no competing interests.

Acknowledgments

The EMPEROR studies (EMPEROR-Preserved: NCT03057951; EMPEROR-Reduced: NCT03057977) were sponsored by the Boehringer Ingelheim & Eli Lilly and Company Diabetes Alliance. Graphical support was provided by 7.4 Limited and Elevate Scientific Solutions. Editorial support provided by Elevate Scientific Solutions was supported financially by Boehringer Ingelheim. The authors were fully responsible for all content and editorial decisions, were involved at all stages of poster development, and approved the final version.

Empagliflozin reduced the risk of total HHF (PAD: HR 0.64 [95% CI 0.42–0.98]; no PAD: HR 0.73 [95% CI 0.63–0.84]; P_{interaction}=0.56) in both participants with and without a history of PAD. The absolute risk reduction (ARR) for total HHF events was 6.0% amongst participants with PAD and 3.2% amongst participants without PAD. There was no significant interaction between PAD history and the efficacy of empagliflozin on CV or renal outcomes (Figures 2 and 3).

	Emp	oagliflozin	Ρ	lacebo		Interactio
indpoint	n/N	n/N Events/100 py		Events/100 py	Hazard ratio (95% CI)	p-value
iotal HHF						0.56
No history of PAD	703/4442	_	957/4455	_	0.73 (0.63, 0.84)*	H
History of PAD	92/418	_	137/403	_	0.64 (0.42, 0.98)*	-1
ime to CV death						0.57
No history of PAD	353/4442	4.36	391/4455	4.82	0.90 (0.78, 1.04)†	● I
History of PAD	53/418	6.90	55/403	7.07	1.01 (0.70, 1.48)† ⊢	
lime to all-cause morta	lity					0.68
No history of PAD	581/4442	7.17	601/4455	7.41	0.96 (0.86, 1.08)†	•
History of PAD	90/418	11.72	92/403	11.83	1.03 (0.77, 1.37)† F	
Composite of CV death	and time to fi	rst HHF				0.81
No history of PAD	689/4442	9.05	872/4455	11.78	0.76 (0.69, 0.85)†	
History of PAD	87/418	12.01	101/403	14.62	0.79 (0.60, 1.06)†	
Extended composite en	idpoint [‡]					0.84
No history of PAD	1145/4442	16.34	1465/4455	22.10	0.74 (0.68, 0.80)†	
History of PAD	141/418	21.47	169/403	28.24	0.72 (0.57, 0.90)†	-
ime to first HHF						0.71
No history of PAD	453/4442	5.95	623/4455	8.42	0.70 (0.62, 0.79)†	
History of PAD	52/418	7.18	71/403	10.28	0.66 (0.46, 0.94)†	
lime to composite rena	l endpoint					0.27
No history of PAD	55/4442	0.85	84/4455	1.32	0.64 (0.46, 0.91)†	
History of PAD	13/418	2.10	11/40	1.86	1.06 (0.47, 2.37)†	
					0.25 0.50	1 2 4
					\leftarrow	$- \longrightarrow$
					Favor	s Favors

Figure 3. The effect of empagliflozin on the cumulative incidence function for total HHF by history of PAD

HHF	50	٦
total	45	-
n for	40	-
Ictio	35	-
e fun	30	-
lenc	25	-
incid	20	-
tive	15	-
nula	10	-
l CUI	5	-
Meai	0	+
		U

Participants at risk	, n
History of PAD	
Placebo	403
Empagliflozin	418
No history of PAD	
Placebo	4455
Empagliflozin	4442



Figure 2. The effect of empagliflozin on CV and renal outcomes by history of PAD

*Based on a joint frailty model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, history of PAD, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study. †Based on a Cox regression model with terms for age, baseline eGFR, baseline LVEF, region, diabetes at baseline, sex, study, and history of PAD. ¹CV death or HHF equivalent events or reported intensification of diuretic since last visit. CV, cardiovascular, eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; HHF, hospitalization for heart failure; LVEF, left ventricular ejection fraction; PAD peripheral arterial disease; py, patient-years



Subodh Verma holds a tier 1 Canada Research Chair in cardiovascular surgery; and reports receiving research grants and honoraria from Amarin, Amgen, AstraZeneca, Bayer, Boehringer Ingelheim, Bristol-Myers Squibb, Eli Lilly, HLS Therapeutics, Janssen, Novartis, Novo Nordisk, PhaseBio, and Pfizer;

SC-US-75492